

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEVE FERGUSON,

Petitioner,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Circuit Court Of The 11th Judicial Circuit
In And For Miami-Dade County, Florida**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BRETT M. BERMAN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
DIAZ BRISCOE MEDINA, P.A.
100 SE 2nd Street
Suite 2020
Miami, Florida 33131
Phone: (786) 866-3377
Fax: (786) 866-3399
Email: bberman@dbmlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Decisions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting Review.....	5
I. The Lower Court’s Order Infringes Upon Mr. Ferguson’s Rights Under the Fifth Amendment Self-Incrimination Clause	6
II. Circuit Courts of Appeals are in Conflict Over this Court’s Holding in <i>U.S. v. Ver- dugo-Urquidez</i>	9
III. The Trinidad Prosecution Constitutes an Independent Basis for Assertion of the Right Against Self-Incrimination Pursu- ant to the Same-Sovereign Principle.....	13
IV. Foreign Governments Cannot Be Permit- ted to Use Civil Discovery in the Courts of the United States to Aid in Foreign Criminal Prosecutions and to Avoid Their Own Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	16
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix	
11th Judicial Circuit Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida, <i>Omnibus Order</i> , February 3, 2012	App. 1
District Court of Appeal of Florida, Third District, <i>Denial of Motion for Certification and Request for Written Opinion</i> , October 9, 2012	App. 5
District Court of Appeal of Florida, Third District, <i>Denial of Petition for Writ of Certio- rari</i> , September 6, 2012	App. 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	10
<i>Braxton v. U.S.</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	13
<i>Campbell v. Eastland</i> , 307 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1962)	17, 18
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Couch v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	9
<i>Cuban Am. B. Ass’n, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	9
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kastigar v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	7
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	8
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>McCarthy v. Arndstein</i> , 266 U.S. 34 (1924)	6
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7
<i>Murphy v. Kentucky</i> , 465 U.S. 1072 (1984)	13
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	9
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dept. of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quinn v. U.S.</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	7, 12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Kenyon</i> , 882 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2004)	1
<i>S.E.C. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	8, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Hasan</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Va. 2010)	12, 13
<i>U.S. v. McRae</i> , 3 L.R. Ch. 79 (1867).....	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Murdock</i> , 284 U.S. 141 (1931).....	14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Tison</i> , 780 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	2
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	3, 6
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

Gerald B. Cope, Jr., *Discretionary Review of the Decisions of Intermediate Appellate Courts: A Comparison of Florida’s System with Those of the Other States and the Federal System*, 45 Fla. L. Rev. 21 (1993)2

Milton Pollack, *Parallel Civil and Criminal Proceedings*, 129 F.R.D. 201 (1989)17
